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TO:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

Pacific Property Assets, LLC
2600 Michelson Drive, Suite 920
Irvine, CA 92612
www.pparealestate.com

and

PPA Holdings, LLC
2600 Michelson Drive, Suite 920
Irvine, CA 92612

and

Michael J. Stewart
73 Marbella
San Clemente, CA 92673

and

John J. Packard
3 Nluminata Ln
Ladera Ranch, CA 92694

and

Chandra J. Gibson
938 Palermo Ln
Corona, CA 92879

and

Natasha Ginnaty
635 Baker St. Apartment C203
Costa Mesa, CA 92612

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code)

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER
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The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times, Michael J. Stewart (hereinafter referred to as “Stewart”) was a founding
member and principal of Pacific Property Assets (hereinafter referred to as “PPA™), a California
limited liability company, and PPA Holdings, L.L.C. (hereinafter referred to as “PPA Holdings™), a

California limited liability company.

2. At all relevant times, John J. Packard (hereinafter referred to as “Packard”) was a founding

member and principal of PPA.

3. At all relevant times, Chandra J. Gibson (hereinafter referred to as “Gibson™) was the Director
of Investor Relations at PPA. In that capacity, Gibson sent offering and informational materials to

prospective investors.

4. At all relevant times, Natasha Ginnaty (hereinafter referred to as “Ginnaty™) was responsible
for investor relations at PPA. In that capacity, Ginnaty sent offering and informational materials to

prospective investors.

5. Beginning in or about February 07, 2006 Stewart, Packard, Gibson, Ginnaty, PPA Holdings,
and PPA offered or sold securities in the State of California, in the form of promissory notes

representing interests in PPA Holdings, to California residents.
6. The purported purpose of the offerings is to provide general capitalization of PPA Holdings.

The promissory notes are advertised as providing a 12.68% annual rate of return and as being secured

by real property owned by PPA and/or PPA Holdings.
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7. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The Department of
Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer or

sell these securities in this state.

Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the
opinion that the promissory notes representing interests in PPA Holdings, L.L.C. offered by PPA are
securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are
being or have been offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section
25110. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Michael J. Stewart, John
J. Packard, Chandra J. Gibson, Natasha Ginnaty, PPA Hbldings, L.L.C., and Pacific Property Assets,
L.L.C. are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale of securities in the State-

of California, unless and until qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt.

This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. This order shall

remain in full force and effect until further order of the California Corporations Commissioner.

Dated: October 31, 2006
Sacramento, California

PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
Califoryfia) Corporations Commissioner

SHARON LUERAS .
Lead Corporations Counsel
Enforcement Division
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STIPULATION

THIS STIPULATION is entered into effective this ﬁ_ day of March, 2007, by and
between PRESTON DUFAUCHARD, California Corporations Commissioner (the
“Commissioner”), and Pacific Property Assets, LLC, a California limited liability company, PPA
Holdings, LLC, a California limited liability company, Michael J. Stewart, John J. Packard,
Chandra Gibson, and Natasha Ginnaty (hereinafter referred to collectively as “Respondents™).
This stipulation is entered into pursuant to the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968.
Respondents and the Commissioner are collectively referred to in this Stipulation as the
“Parties”.

BACKGROUND

Beginning in or about February 7, 2006 PPA paid for advertisements in multiple
newspapers offering securities in the form of promissory notes to California residents. The
purported purpose of the offerings was to provide general capitalization of PPA properties. The
promissory notes are advertised as providing a 12.68% annual rate of return and as being secured
by real property owned by PPA and/or PPA Holdings. These securities were offered or sold in
California in the form of issuer transactions. The Department of Corporations did not issue a
permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer or sell these securities in this
state. The offerings did not disclose that Pacific Property Assets, LLC had previously been
issued a desist and refrain order by the Department of Corporations in 2002 for offering or
selling unqualified securities.

On October 31, 2006 the California Department of Corporations (the Department) issued
a desist and refrain order against Respondents finding that, at all relevant times: Michael J.
Stewart was a founding member and principal of Pacific Property Assets, and PPA Holdings,
L.L.C.; JohnJ. Packard was a founding member and principal of Pacific Property Assets, LLC.;
Chandra J. Gibson was the Director of Investor Relations; and Natasha Ginnaty was responsible
for investor relations at Pacific Property Assets, LLC. Ginnaty and Gibson were responsible for
sending out offering and informational materials to prospective investors.

Following the issuance of the desist and refrain order, PPA ceased all newspaper
advertising. However, despite their knowledge of the desist and refrain order issued October 31,
2006, Respondents continued to offer the unqualified securities to the California public in direct
violation of the desist and refrain order and of the California Corporate Securities Law. As a
result of these violations, the Department of Corporations and Michael J. Stewart, represented by
counsel, attended a voluntary settlement conference on January 19, 2007 at the Sacramento
office of the Department of Corporations.

TERMS

Respondents and the Department enter into this stipulation to resolve the dispute relating
to the administrative order issued by the Department on October 31, 2006 and the subsequent
violation of this order. Respondents and the Commissioner by and on behalf of the California
Department of Corporations agree as follows:






1. Respondents will withdraw their request for a hearing and waive all rights to any
further hearings regarding the administrative order issued by the California Department of
. Corporations against Pacific Property Assets, LLC, PPA Holdings, LLC, Michael J. Stewart,
John J. Packard, Chandra Gibson, and Natasha Ginnaty on October 31, 2006.

2, Respondents stipulate to the following allegations, set forth in the desist and
refrain order issued on October 31, 2006 :

a) At all relevant times, Michael J. Stewart was a founding member and
principal of Pacific Property Assets, a California limited Hability company, and PPA
Holdings, L.L.C. a California limited liability company.

b) Atall relevant times, John J. Packard was a founding member and
principal of PPA.

c) At all relevant times, Chandra J. Gibson was the Director of Investor
Relations at PPA. In that capacity, Gibson sent offering and informational materials to
prospective investors.

d) At all relevant times, Natasha Ginnaty was responsible for investor
relations at PPA. In that capacity, Ginnaty sent offering and informational materials to
prospective investors.

e) Beginning in or about February 07, 2006 Stewart, Packard, Gibson,
Ginnaty, PPA Holdings, and PPA offered or sold securities in the State of California, in
the form of promissory notes representing interests in PPA Holdings, to California
residents. :

) The purported purpose of the offerings is to provide general funds for PPA
properties. The promissory notes are advertised as providing a 12.68% annual rate of
return. The promissory notes are secured by real property owned by PPA and/or PPA
Holdings.

g) These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions.
The Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification
authorizing any person to offer or sell these securities in this state.

h) Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations
Commissioner concluded that the promissory notes offered by PPA are securities subject
to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are being or
have been offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code
section 25110. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968,
Michael J. Stewart, John J. Packard, Chandra J. Gibson, Natasha Ginnaty, PPA Holdings,
L.L.C., and Pacific Property Assets, L.L.C. were ordered to desist and refrain from the
further offer or sale of securities in the State of California, unless and until qualification
has been made under the law or unless exempt.






3. Respondents agree to the following:

a) Not to sell unqualified securities without exemption and not to violate the
desist and refrain order issued October 31, 2006. However, nothing in the desist and
refrain order or in this Stipulation is intended to prevent Respondents from offering and
selling any security pursuant to a qualification or to any exemption from the qualification
requirement under the Corporations Code.

b) To disclose all previously issued desist and refrain orders and this
Stipulation in the offer and/or sale of securities as required by California law.

¢) To submit a declaration executed by Michael J. Stewart, as President of
Pacific Property Assets, LLC and PPA Holdings, LLC, certifying that Pacific Property
Assets, LLC and PPA Holdings, LLC, have implemented policies and procedures to
ensure:

1) That securities are not offered in the newspaper, on its website, or
in any other manner to the general public. However, this does not bar the offering
of securities under an exemption or qualification where advertising is permitted;

2) That both the 2006 and 2002 desist and refrain orders and this
Stipulation are disclosed during the offer and/or sale of securities;

3) That offering materials are not sent out to potential investors prior
to a thorough screening for qualification standards.

d) These policies and procedures will be in written form and submitted to the
Department of Corporations no later than March 22, 2007.

€) Respondents shall submit signed acknowledgements by all employees,
verifying that they are aware of these new policies and procedures. The
acknowledgements shall be submitted to the Department of Corporations no later than
March 22, 2007.

4. For purposes of any future action taken by the Department against Respondents,
Respondents waive their right to dispute the allegations contained in the Desist and Refrain order
issued October 31, 2006.

5. The Department will not take further action against Respondents based on
violations of the desist and refrain order issued October 31, 2006, that occurred prior to the date
of this Stipulation, nor will it reccommend to any other department, agency, authority, or party
that any criminal, civil, or administrative action be taken against Respondents based on
violations of the desist and refrain order issued October 31, 2006 that occurred prior to the date
of this stipulation, or based on any actions alleged in that order that occurred prior to October 31,
2006.

6. This Stipulation only relates to administrative actions taken or that could be taken
by the Department under the California Corporate Securities Law. It is the intent and
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understanding between the parties that this Stipulation, and particularly any admissions of the
Respondents herein, shall not be binding or admissible against Respondents in any action(s)

brought against Respondents by third parties.

7. Nothing in this Stipulation precludes the Department from cooperating in any
investigation or prosecution of Respondents by another agency.

8. This Stipulation constitutes the full agreement between the parties and was agreed

to voluntarily and with the assistance of counsel.

Preston DuFauchard
California Corporation Commissioner

Mary Annlark

Senior Corporations Counsel

Ivfi'chaeI J. Stewart, President
Pacific Property Assets, LLC
PPA Holdings, LLC

,Aﬁ}; J. I:ongo
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Attorney for Respondents
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